



Anand Vishwa Gurukul Senior Night College

Affiliated To University of Mumbai ISO 9001 : 2008 Certified No. Aff.I/ICD/ 2014 - 15 / 29449, 09th July, 2014 Tel : 9987929008, Email us : avgsrcollege@gmail.com

13/08/2023

Certificate

This is to certify that the College has signed a Memorandum of Understanding with 'Thorve Enterprises, Thane' for the provision of Computers and Other Computer Accessories for Computer Lab and Admin Office and maintenance of the same for a period of 10 years starting from 1 June, 2018.

Therefore, the stock register of the Computers installed by Thorve Enterprises have been attached herewith.

The objective of such arrangement is to provide efficient computer hardware and timely upgradation and servicing of the same.

A certified copy of the MOU signed with Thorve Enterprises in this regard along with Stock Register has been attached herewith.

COLLEGE CODE-41

I/C PRINCIPAL

ANAND VISHWA GURUKUL R (NIGHT) COLLEGE, THANE



महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

O 2016 O

AC 717292



BILATERALAGREEMENTBETWEEN ANAND VISHWA GURUKUL AND THORVE ENTERPRISES

This agreement is made at THANE on the 1st day of June
Month of the year 2018 between SCHOOLTRUSTEE'S'ANAND
VISHWA GURUKUL, Raghunath Nagar, Next toMittal Complex, Wagle
Estate, Thane 400604 (Which expression shall mean and include its
successors, SCHOOL as the party of the First Part.

AND

THORVE ENTERPRISES (Name of the franchisee) having the Registration No.1710200311262846 and with its registered office located at D005 YASHANAND OHS. WEAR HARDNIWAS CIRCLE, NAUPADA THANE

Sharda Education Society

Sharda Education Society

one was a second president जोडपत्र-2/Annexure - II खालील शिक्का प्रतिज्ञापत्रा व्यतिरिक्त वापरण्यात येणा-या मुद्रांकावर उमटवावा/ (Except affidavit, this seal put for all documents) 1) मुद्रांक बिकी नोंदवही अनुकमांक / दिनांक (Serial No./Date). 2) दस्ताचा प्रकार (Name of Document) दस्त नोंदणी करणार आहेत का ? होय/नाही (Whether it is to be registered) Yes/No RDA मिळकतीचे थोडक्यात वर्णन (Property Description in brief) मुद्रोक विकत घेणा—याचे नाव व सही (Stamp Purchaser's Name & Signature) हस्ते असल्यास त्याचे नाव पत्ता व सही (If through other person then, Name, Address & Signature) Purchaser Sd/-7) दुस-या पक्षकाराचे नाव (Name of the other party) मुद्रांक शुल्क रक्कम (Stamp Duty Amount) 9) परवानाधरिक / मुद्रांक विकेत्यांची सही परवाना कमांक जुना कमांक — 06 / 2003 (नविन परवाना कँम्राक - 1201015) Sd/-सी. एच. डी. पाटील-वृध्दी टायपिंग ॲण्ड कम्प्युटर सेंटर, मयुरेश बिल्डिंग, टेंभीनाका, ठाण-प-400601 ज्या कारणासाठी ज्यांनी मुद्रांक खरेदी केला त्यांनी त्यांच कारणासाठी मुद्रांक खरेदी केल्यापासुन 6/सहा महिन्यात वापरण बंधनकारक आहे)

Salati Ship Mapping to protect to the

· 196 文本、1960年125年125日10日 - 1962年125日

as dentily and a second

the bar they be the

Friedligh Society

6)

exable shaede

Where as School decided to start Computer Laboratory Setup at their premises with the help of Thorve Enterprises.

Now therefore it is felt necessary to enter into formal agreement between the parties hereto and their rights, duties and responsibilities for implementation of Computer Laboratory under the overall coordination between the management of School & Thorve Enterprises.

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SCHOOL.

The School shall:-

- 1. Submit to Trustees in the documentary form
- a. Details of the Franchisee
- After completion of the course, the detailed report mentioning the no. of students enrolled passed, progress, evaluation of the course by students' suggestions etc.
- 2. Initially make the Compulsion for the std Ito Sr college
- 3. Undertake to provide specific infrastructure facilities as mentioned below to franchisee.
- a. One practical hall of 500 sq. ft. full time.
- b. One theory classroom as per availability & requirement of franchisee adjusting the timetable of the School.
- c. Drinking water, toilet facilities.
- d. Electricity & Telecommunication.
- 4. Ensure the smooth conduct of the courses exclusively in the premises of the School.
- 5. School should take proper precautions of Safety and security

for the LAB and Students. .

Issue the final printed Certificates to the passed out students. ,

- Disburse 70%-30% (70% share will go to Thorve Enterprises & 30% to the School) Share of the student fees on or before 15th of every month. (Rs. 150/- per month per school student i.e. Rs. 1800 per annum per student.
- Disburse 50%-50% (50% share will go to Thorve Enterprises & 50% to the Junior as well as senior College) Share of the student fees on or before 15th of every month...
- 9. Collect the course fee from the Learners admitted.
- 10. This agreement is valid for period of Ten years from the date of signature. -

Secretary Sharda Education Society F-416

For Thorve Enterprises

President la Education Society

III GENERALS CLAUSES:

- It is the endeavor of the parties here to that this relationship will be initially for a minimum period
 of Ten years from the 'date of the singing of the agreement. This agreement can be continued up to
 maximum at will after obtaining satisfactory performance report of franchisee from Principal.
- 2. This agreement will come into force w.e.f. 1/06/2018 to 1/06/2028.
- 3. This agreement will expire on completion of Ten years w.e.f. the date as mentioned in the generals clause 2 above.
- 4. It needs- to be repeated that this is a performance based relationship agreement and satisfactory performance and maintenance of minimum standards is the key criteria for the continuation of relationship amongst between the parties hereto. It is mandatory for all the partiesto carry out their responsibilities and duties as mentioned under this agreement.

The performance would be judged by the TRUSTEES based on the feed back of the learners.

- 5. School reserves the right to inspect the activities without any prior notice to franchisee.
- The infrastructure provided by the Franchisee shall remain "Sole Property of Thorve Enterprises" during and after the tenure of this agreement.
- The course fee and other charges and related cost if applicable, shall be first deposited with bank account and would be then distributed to the respective parties in accordance with sharing pattern given below in this agreement.
- The total twelve month fee collected from the learners for the course will be shared between School and the franchisee. i.e. School share shall be 30% and franchisee share shall be 70% of the fees.
- The fees collected from the learners shall be non-refundable and non-transferable under any circumstances-

Note: Franchisee or school shall not promise the refund or transfer of fees to any learner.

- 10. All the parties agree not to disclose or divulge any information or process or advice received or known from* each other or from any body else in the process of performance of this agreement without the knowledge and written consent of the other party, which many prove to be detrimental to the beneficial performance of this agreement.
- Signing of these agreements shall result in cancellation and replacement of all past agreements amongst the parties here to whether in writing or other wise.
- 12. Any provision under these agreements is found or proved to be illegal or invalid then only that provision shall be treated as null and void and remaining part shall be considered as enforceable and valid.

Secretary Shards Education Society F-416 Ween't

For Thorve Enterprises

Proprinter

II DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE FRANCHISEE

The Franchisee shall: - -

- Treat the validity of this agreement minimum period of Ten years.
- .2. . Thorve Enterprises, will invest the required sum for the capital costs for creation of Computer Lab and equipments with suitable infrastructure, furniture, and fixtures, Computers and other equipment's as per requirement for the standard setup. .
- 3. No right to utilize the fees collected from the students before share distribution.
- 4. Motivate the students, parents, teachers and guardians jointly with School.
- 5. Note that inward / outward movements of assets, men and materials will be recorded for the sake of safety, and accountability. Especially outward movements of assets, men and material would be only with written concurrence of the principal and security in charge of the School.
- 6. Suitably design regular academic activities to enable all the students to avail minimum hours per week of access to theory & practical in such a manner as to ensure optimum utilization of the infrastructure and computing facilities at the disposal.
- 7. Ensure implementation of the course as per the specification and quality standards stipulated by the Board, Ensure the availability of stipulated number of qualified staff for the teaching, practical, coordination marketing evolution, system administration e^{*}tc. Impart the training as per the stipulated Syllabus and conducting at least two progressive evaluation tests during the course so as to achieve the desired competencies on the part of learners.
- Collect the feedback from the learners for improvement of course delivery as per the guidelines given by School and take necessary corrective actions from time to time.
- 9. Ensure the safety and insurance of his invested/mobilized assets.
- 10. Give wide publicity; carry out advertisement and promotion among the potential learners for the course advertisement to be given in the name of School.
- 11. Undertake to provide suitable remuneration to staff & faculties.
- 12. Designate one of their officials / person with adequate responsibility & authority as assign point interface to lease with the School and Trustees on all issues pertaining to the smooth operations of the Training Centre.
- Ensure to admit students as per the batch size only.

For Thorve Enterprises

Proprietor

President Sharda Education Society

- 13. Any amendment to this agreement shall be carried out in writing duly authenticated and executed by all the parties.
- 14. Any dispute with reference to meaning or interpretation of any clause under the agreement shall be settled with mutual discussion and deliberation.

Sherda Educat

In witness where of the parties hereto set they're respective hands and seals on the state mentioned here in above.

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

1) Signature and seal of the

0

Share & Signature)

Secretary,

SES ANAND VISHWA GURUKUL, Raghunath Nagar, Wagle Estate, Thane

Witness

(Name & address) Signature

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART

2) Signature & seal of the

* For Thorve Enterprises

Proprietor

Franchise th address. Thorve Enterprises

D-005, Yash Anand CHS Near Hariniwas.

Sambhaji Path, Naupada, Thane-4

Witness

(Name & Address Sign

School Trustees) When the Sent Thomas (VA)

Sr.	Invoice No.	Asset Group	Description of the Asset	Details of Asset Such as Type. Color, Size etc.	Oty	Total Amt.	Unit	Purchesed From	Purches/ Installation Date	Section	Mfd/ Donate by	Identifica -tion No.	Period	Floor	Work Station	Custo -dian Depart ment	User	Remarks By Auditor
01		Computer	disaphle d-11 CORE & DAY Sale som port T.C. 14, was offen	Black	ot		61		25-09-2016	St.	Mr. Sachin Som f Mr. Hemsel Kotanon	Day 2 201 HI & H. VATERIAN SES/AND/	3years	370	ak	Lab-02	Student	
02.		Computer	LG: 14" monitory CORE 2 DUC agorom/ Scogb Gigabyte q-41	Black	01		0.1		25-09-04	Collection of the Collection o		SES/ANG/ CAMP/14-15 OZ		grd	ok	Labrer	Studed	
03		Computer	CORE & DUD salaram /	Blook	01		07		25-09-2054	Sv. Gellege	v	SE3/AVQ/ COMP/ANG/ 14-15/03	syears	371	OK	#T Lab - 02	Studen	
84		Computer	LOE-Thy manifer	Black	01		al		25 -109-	3-71 College		SES/ANG Compliant /ay	- 3 years	god	ole	IT Lab-02	Studen	
05		Computer	DRE 2000 240 monther	Black	σı		01		25-+9- 2014	Sm. Ollege		SES/ANG/ COMP/14-15	y syears	370	ok	Il	Studen)	
36		Computer	CORE ZEUD agomen/	Block	01		01		25-09-	Sv. Callege	-	SES/ANG/ Comp/4-10	3 years	3rd	ok	IT Lab-02	studen	
07	1	Computer	LCa-14 moraley CORE + DUC self nom/ Spage: a Selection of -41	Black	01		0)		25-49-	Sm. College	H	SES/AVGE COMP/14/17/ OF	3 years	329	ox	IT Lab-02	Shuden	
38		Computer	CORE & DUO agh mon!	8 lack	10		oi		25-09-	St College		SES JANG COMP/14-15 08	syeans	3rd	OK	1 T Lab-01	Stoden	
00		Computer	CORE a Duo 196 mam/	Black	an		0.3		25-09-	Sv. College		SES/ANG/ COMP/14-E		3-0	σK	II Lab-00	Shoder	
lo		Computer	Las To manifor	Black	Mil		*1		2014	Sor. College		SES/ANG/ 60mg/1473		374	ok	Lab-02	Studen	
			20.3					(A) IMAI	(1) 30 h	0%		- SATE	7					100

I/C PRINCIPAL AVAND VSHNA DURUNUL SENIOR NIGHT COLLEGE THANK

Sr.	Invoice No.	Asset Group	of the	Details of Asset Such as Type, Color, Size etc.	Oty	Total Amt.	Unit	Purchesed From	Purches/ Installation Date	Section	Mfd / Donate by	Identifica -tion No.	Warranty Period	Floor	Work Station	Gusto -dian Depart ment	User	Remarks By Auditor
01	ioro	Compulers	Finch menifor 3-41 metherboard 2gb ram /250 HDD	Black	01	223	Na.1	-	18- 05- 2014	ST. College	Prof. Harshala Likhire Madam	SES/AVG/ COMP/18- 14/27	s year	370	OK	IT-02	Stodes	
02	lors	ts Computer	LG 22" monitor	Block	61	10.8901-	01	Competech	15 · 08 - 2014	Hanagene	THE PERSON NAMED IN	SES/AVE/ Comp/14- 15/30	1 year	lat	ok	Managem	ad Shalf	9
95									Culle	gh.	2		Trac					
	Total								THANE		RAND	SHIM OUTLAN	HINCIPAL SENSORES	COLUMN	THE			
03	824	Campules	13 processor gigalyte-mathematicand Staram 185 monitor	Black	01	1,99,500	el No	Computech	18-06-201	Sr. Cillige		SES/ANG/ OMP/16-17/ 31	1 year	870	oK	IT- Lab-02		
04	824	computer	13 processer gigalityk-motherbaserd Egh over 185 meritor	Black	01		01	Computeds	3-06-50/1	Sr. Ollege		32	1 year	3+0	ek	TTLAN - 02	Stoken	
04	824	Computer	is processor giably to me tearboard gab new 15.5 mails	Black	0.1		aj	Computer	13-26-216	Sw. Cittege		16-17/	1 year	153	ok	ITTab 01	Stoder	1
0.5	824	Compiler	12 processor gligabile-motherbound a glip mon 18.5 manifer	Black	01		01	Camputech	(3-06 - 2016	Sw. Callage		K-19/	1 year	734	¢.k	Tital 3)	Stude)
0.6	124	Computer	a processor	Black	01	-	σį	Computation	13-06-2016	Sv. College		10-17/	1 400	237	ak	TTLak 01	Shelad	
07	944	Computer	13 processor quality mathematical top rem 16.5 mende	Black	01		01	Computerh	13-06-201	Sn. Collage		16-17/	Thou	250	OK	I Tlab	2 haden	1
08	224	Computer	is processor gigabute mothemboom	Black	01	pla	0)	Computer	4 13-16-201	Sw. College	ARRIVED IN	37	1 Jear	257	øĸ	27 lab 01	Stude	

NAME VISIONA GUITOVILLE SEPRON INCHI COLLEGE, THANK

Sr. No	No.	Asset Group	Description of the Asset	Details of Asset Such as Type, Color, Size etc.		Total Amt.	Unit	Purchesed From	Purches/ installation Date	Section	Mid/ Donate by	Identifica -tion No.	Warranty Period	Floor	Work Station	Custo -dian Depart ment	User	Remarks By Auditor
09	TEOO	Computer	13, 6110procenery 4 gb rom gigabyte HIIOM-H , ATE	Black	01		01	Thorace Enlaprises	02-06-	S- College		SES/ANG/ COMP/21/ 18-19/01	3 years	15+	ok	IT Lab-01	Student	
10	7E 002	Computer	Is - flip processor	Black	01		ol	Thorana Entemprises	02-04- 2015	Sr. Gliege		19-19/	3 years	154	ok I	IT ab-01	Student	
11	TE oog	Compuler	12- Estaprocessor Egbrem, 12755D Leneve	Black	0)		ø)	Thorave Enleoprises	2018	St. College		18-19/07	3years	15+	ok i	1T Lab - 618	hoden	
11-	TEO: 4	Computer	13-6116 processor Sight on /1223b gigabyte HIIO M-H	Black	ot.		01	Thomas Enterprises	2018	Sv Ollege		18-19	3 years	13+	ak	2T ab-01	Shodend	
3	TE005	Computer	23-6116 processor 4 ghram/1 TB gigabyte HIIOM-H	Black	0.1		1	thorau Enforprises	2018	Sr College		18-19/	3 years	184	014	IT Lab-4	Shudard	
4	TE 006		Dual core, suspenses 43th ram/12896 Digablyke Hilam-H	Black	01			Thorner Enterprises	2018	Sr. College		18-19	3years !	st	ok i	17 ab-01	Studen	
- }	TE007	Compuler	Dual core, 5110 processo 496 mars/12.896 gigabyte H61	Black	01		0	Thorace interprises	2015	Sr. College		18-19/	Byenrs	13+	ok .	IT Lab-o	Studen	
1	TE008		Dual core sno processo ugb /51295 Signbyte Hnom-52	Principle 1	01		44	thorouses alemphises	01 - 06 - 2015	Sw.		15-17/	3-years	154	ak	IT Lab-01	Stredent	
7	TE 009 (onepuler of	Dualcone 6110 processo 486 125% 96 Higabyle	R lare	01			horane ntemprices	The second secon	Sv. College		8-19/	Byens	1.51	GK	IT Lab -01	Student	
TE	Eom (empular t	Oval core pollo - processor igo rom/rzagb igobyte HlloM-Sz	Black	٥١			horane		Sr. Glege	1	8-19/1	3 years	1 st	Ok.	17 Laboj	Student	
TE	E 011 G	m puter 49	the /125 gb	Black	01	٥		terrane . Merprises	2018	Sm.	1	18-19,	Syend	121	or	IT Lah-e)	Student	11

Sr. No	Invoice No.	Asset Group	Description of the Asset	Details of Asset Such as Type, Color, Size etc.	Ohy	Total Amt.	Unit	Purchased From	Purches/ Installation Date	Section	Mid / Donate by	Identifica -tion No.	Warranty Period	Floor	Work Station	Custo -dian Depart ment	User	Remarks By Auditor
20	TE012	Compuler	Dual core suspracestor lightrom/ 12896 gigabyle 1110 m-SI	Black	01		01	Thomas Enterprises	2015	Gr. Callege		15-14/	Sycars	150	ok	ZT Lab-01	Studen	
24	TEOIS	Campuler	Dowl care siloprocessor	Black	ol		01	Thouse Entemprises	2015	Sw.		18-19/	Byears	154	ox	IT Lab-03	Stude	
22	TE014	Computer	Doal care 6110 processor again rom/ 12.8 gb Bigangle 1411 om - 52.	Black	٥١		01	-thorne Enlegnises	12-06-	ST. College		19-19/	3years	124	ok	T.J. 01	St.	
2.5	TEO 16	Computer	Dual core filegracess ugb ram/ 122 gb gigally fe 4110m - SE.	Black	01		6)	Therana Enterprises	2018	go. College		18-19/15	3 years	154	ok	IT Lab-01	Studen	
24	TE016	Compuler	Dualeure suspression upo rom/128 grb : gigatyk Huom-52.	Black	01		61	Thornic Enterprises	2015	Sv. College		18-19/10	3 years	154	ok	17 Lab -01	Shided	
20	TE 017	Computer	Deal corr Elleprocessor 4gb rom /128 gb	Black	•1		01	Therme Entemprises	2018	Sr- College		18-19/	3 years	13+	ok	Tak-01	مليدي	
26	TEOR	Computer	Dual core 6110 processor tigh ram/128 gh gloodyle HIIO N-52	Black	<i>a</i> 1		93	Thorner Enterprises	%L-06- 2018	Sy. College		18-19/11	3 years	151	ok	Tup-1	Melani	
27	TE 019	Computer	Oval come sitaprocessor Age rom/128 qb gigabyte +110M-52	Black	-1-		01	Thorne Enterprisas	2016	Sr. College		18-13/13	3 years	184	O.K	10-12	tuelen	
2.8	TE 0 2.0	Computer	Dual come 6110 processor high man /128 gb 3 garaghen 110 m -52	Black	۰,		01	Thorne Enterprises	2-06-	St. Ollege		18-19/20	3 years	12,	OK	Lab>	Shoolen	
29	TE 024	Computer	Dualcore silaprocess agertam/negle gigabyte 941 M	er Black	01		01	Therve Enterprises	2018	Sr. Ollege		18-19/	Syears	1 5+	OK	[ab-0]	Shaden	
30	TE022	Complete	Dual care 6110 preses 436 /128yle Bigabyte H110 M-52	Black	01	10.4	0)	thorne Enterprises	2018	Sr. Gilioge		18-19	Syears	157	ok	IT Lab -01	Stoke	

Sr. No	Invoice No.	Asset Group		Details of Asset Such as Type, Color, Size etc.	Oty	Total Amt.	Unit	Purchesed From	Purches/ Installation Date	Section	Mtd / Donate by	Identifica -tion No.	Warranty Period	Floor	Work Station	Custo -dian Depart ment	User	Remark By Auditor
31	TE023	Combryes	Dual core siloprocuso 496/51296 Gigabule HILOM-52	Black	01		ole	Therre Enterprises	2016	Sv. Cotlege		18-19/25	34ears	124	oK	IT lab-01	studen	
32	TE 024	Computer	Dual core silo proves	Black	01		ol	Thorie Enterprises	2015	Sir. College		18-19/	3 years	133	ok	IT Lab-4/	Student	
33	TE 025	Computer	David o consession	Black	01		01	Thurve Entemprises	2018	St College		18-19,	3 years	154	ok i	06-01	Studen	
3	4 TE026	Computers	Dual core 6110 process 435/128+580 ab Hewlett-Parkent HPP73	Black	01		61	Thurve Enlarprises	2018	Sv. Callege		18-19/20	3 years	121	ok i	ab-01	Student	
35	TE 0 27	Comput	Dual core ollo processor on 496 / STZab gigabyte Millom-sz	Black	0)		0.1	There Enterprises	2018	Sr. College		18-19/27	3 years	124		TT ab-at	Shakal	
3(TEO Z8	Compute	Dual core supprocess of 496/1289b gagabyte HIIOM-52	Black	01		0)	There Enlapines	2018	5m (allege		10.000	3 years	,5 +	sk 1	ab-01	tudan	
37	TE029	Computer	Dual core 6112 procession aga /12894 gigalagle H112M-82	Black	of		01	Thurve Enleoprises	2018	S+. College		18-19	3 years	1st	ok 3	J-01	Hudend	
38	TE030	Computer	Dual core sino proved 496/12/19b gigabute 4110 M-82	Black	01		01	Thorne Enterprises	2018	Sv. Gliege			3 years	1st	ok	IT lab-01	Student	
39	JE03)	Computer	Dual core sitopricesse 49b/512gb Bigabyte	Blade	01		01	Thomas Endemprises	2018	ST. College		18-19/31	3 years	153	OK	lab es	Budent	
40	TE032	Computer	Dun conc 6110 processor	Black	01		Ч	Thurve Enlarguises	02-06- Zole	Sr. College		/32	3 years	13+	ok :	tub-a	Studen	
							13	4.7.		The same			SON DE LE	F			a-	

ANANO VISHINA GURUKUL SEMOR NIGHT COLLEGE. THANK